May 4, 1993 GN/tc/Engels.Mot Introduced by:

Nickels

Proposed No.:

93-361

MOTION NO. 8989

A MOTION certifying to the state of Washington that Louis H. Engels d.b.a. Engels Repair and Towing should be considered for financial assistance to be used for corrective action and repair, replacement, reconstruction, and improvement of an underground petroleum storage tank and tank site.

WHEREAS, King County has reviewed all the information provided by the applicant business and finds the applicant is the owner and operator of a business retailing petroleum products to the public, and

WHEREAS, King County has named an individual responsible for negotiating a cost-plus basis agreement with the applicant, if successful in receiving the grant assistance, so that government entities can purchase petroleum products under that agreement, and

WHEREAS, King County finds the applicant is capable of faithfully fulfilling the agreement required by the state of Washington for providing financial assistance, and

WHEREAS, King County finds that the applicant, by selling petroleum products in this area, meets a vital local government, public health and safety need;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County: King County certifies to the state of Washington that Louis H. Engels d.b.a. Engels Repair and Towing should be considered for financial assistance to be used for corrective action and repair, replacement, reconstruction, and improvement of an underground petroleum storage tank and tank site.

BE IT FURTHER MOVED,

King County certifies the operation of the petroleum storage tank by Louis H. Engels d.b.a. Engels Repair and Towing meets a vital public health and safety need. certification does not represent comprehensive research of all applicable laws and regulations. Louis H. Engels d.b.a. Engels

1 2

3

4 5 6

7 8 9

10 11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26 27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35 36

1	Repair and Towing remains responsible for fulfilling all laws,
2	ordinances and regulations in effect at the time that work
3	commences at the UST site.
4	passed this 10 th day of May, 1923
. }	
5 6	KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
7	Audrey Thursell
8	Chair
9	ATTEST:
10 11	Glerk of the Council
12	Attachments: